6oL OO
60 scale body

( 0oooOoOoO0Ooo
Muffler Tolerance Size
g45Smm0 O 100mm(0 [ 190mm(] O
Max. ¢45 mm  Max. 190 mm Max. 210 mm

e i
I il

65mmO 0
Max. 65 mm

. J
gooO0oeoDOOOOD ODOODOOOODODOOOOODOOBOOO
gboo0oooooOoO0ooooOoOoOooooOoOOoooOoOoOoboooOno

ADD

198mm
256mm

ge

285mm

1466mm

0oooooovriog
Body weight: approx. 710g

Jodooooon
For eagle FREYA

Thank you for purchasing the 60 Scale Body Jet Ranger. Please follow
the instruction manual for assembly.

A\ Caution

gooooono
gooooao
ooboooooog

oo
oo

oooooooooooo
gooooooooooo
obooooooooooo

ADD

Before mounting the fuselage to the body, carry out a flight adjustment
for just the fuselage. To do this you will need to mount the vertical fin
for the flight. If flight adjustment is performed without the vertical fin,
the tail will hunt (shift to the left and right in an unstable manner).

A\ Caution

goobooooooooobooboooboOobOasoorpmdn
gbobooooooooooobooooobooooooo

A0

This body is not designed for competition. Flights must never be
performed at excessively high revolutions (1800rpm or more)
because that would be dangerous.

A Caution

SST-00000000KitOOO0e500000000000O0
0002523-015000000000000L=1200000000
oobooooog

You cannot use the @ 5 rudder rod provided in the original SST-
eagle FREYA kit. Please use the 2523-015 tail control rod L =
1200 (carbon) instead.

000 No. ood ogd oo
Code No. Name of parts Q'ty Price
ooooOoOOoOoOoOOo00 L=12000 00000
2523015 | control rod L=1200 (carbon) I |03.000
00 Contents
aoooooo [ Assembling the body

-00ooooooooooooo

-00oooooog

-oooooo

-ooboooooog
OOO0O0

-ooooooooo

-joboooooocoooooooo

-00oooooooo

-00ooooooooon

-oooooooooooooo

-0 Installing the horizontal stabilizer, vertical fin and exhaust pipe
-0 Installing the canopy
-0 Disassembling the machine
-0 Opening a hole for the muffler
2 Installing the machine
-0 Installing the tail pipe
-0 Installing the main frame and skid
-0 Installing the body stay
-0 Installing the rotor head
-0 Installing the cabin and tail cone




OO000000ooooad
[J Before assembly]

gboooogooo

Tools necessary for assembly

oooooo

ooo

Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers

oooooo
Long-nose pliers

gooooood
Cultter knife

oo ooooo ooooo
Scissors Cross wrench Instant adhesive
(ZAP A GP CA+)

e

2513-045 ¥800
(O O /Curve)
2513-046 ¥600

000 low viscosity
2515-010 ¥1,000

thread-locking

(ball link) pliers

(0 0/ Mini) 2513044 %300 000 high viscosity
2515-011 ¥1,000
oooooon oooo gooooo gooooo ooooo googo
oooooo Nipper Epoxy-resin ooo Allen hex socketdriver| (1 ¢ 30 0 0 0
Z-42 hard-type (Z-POXY) Rod -end 1.5mm 2513-054¥900 Pin vise

2mm  2513-055%900
2.5mm 2513-056 ¥900
3mm  2513-057¥900

2515-021

¥800

D
/ﬁ - 50 300 »
’J’ 5 minute 30 minute /
2515019 2515-020 /
2515-016  ¥500 ¥1,300  ¥1,900 2513-041 ¥3,500 | S
ooboooboo oobooooo goooo goooooobg goooooo oo
Masking tape Canopy glue Files Rough sandpaper Electric router Ruler
a 1 o0o000go 3000000
(Flat, round, etc) (about #300)

dooooooooo Useful peripheral tools
gooooo goooooooo gooooooo RCOOODODODOOOOO
Plug wrench Booster cables Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad
2513-025 ]
¥2,500
2513-026
\% ¥1,000
&
2513-052 (0 0 O /Pink)  ¥500
2513-066 ¥1,000 2513-039 ¥500 2513-062 (0 O O /Yellow) ¥500
ooo oooo ooooo oooo
Code Name Unit price in yen Remarks

2515-118 ooooooo 1,000 gooooooOoooooOooOoOoOOoOOODOOOOnOO

R/C Glaster ’ A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once.
2515-119 goooooooo 1.000 gooboooooooOoOoOoOooOoooobooOoobooooOoOooa

R/C Degreasing Cleaner ’ Cannot be used inside the glow engine or on silicon components.
2515-120 goooooooooao 1.200 po0oO0obOOo0obOo00o0O0O0O0O0O00O000O00DOOOODOO

R/C Alcohol Spray ! Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
2515-121 gooooooooooo 1.800 pooooooooooooo

R/C Dust Blower Spray ’ A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.

oooooooon goo0o0o0oO0o0bOO0o0oO00O0O0O0O0O0bO0O0O0OO00O000O0DOO0OO0OO0OOOBDOO
2515-122 R/C Cooling Spra 1,800 Cools down to below zero in just a few seconds. Perfect for the quick cooling of overheated engines or

9 Spray nickel-cadmium batteries.

2515-123 goooooooo 800 OoooOooooooooooookd

R/C Grease Spray Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
2515-124 (D00 ODOOOO0O 800 00000000000

R/C Anti-rust Lubricating Spray Anti-rust lubricant that leaves the surface smooth and not greasy.




aooooog M3DOOOOOO

O Assembling the body M3 nylon nut \ @ 3x 8x 0.5FW
gogoo
-0 oo D oo D.D ood D D . Horizontal stabilizer
Installing the horizontal stabilizer,
vertical fin and exhaust pipe ud
Fuselage frame
( h oooo
@ @mm Vertical fin
M3x 20PH  ..ooveeeen 2 ood
Exhaust pipe o
© | [y
@ 3% 8% 0.5FW
@3% 8% 0.5FW .....o........ 4
A M3x 20PH
@ gddddodoooououoooououooogoga
M3OOOOOOd  ..eeeeenns 2 goboooooooog
L M3 nylon nut The body must be kept level until the adhesive dries.

Do this by fixing it in place with masking tape.
00o0o0o0ooUooooooooooo

0000000000 D0000000 %Wﬂ
00000000000000000 :
0ooooooo g —

[0 Use epoxy adhesive to bond the
horizontal stabilizer and exhaust pipe
together. To achieve a secure bond,
prepare the bonding surface by filing it
with sandpaper.

Nose— O0OO0O
Horizontal stabilizer

gooooo
Overlapped.

-0 00ooooog
Installing the canopy

gooooooo2sis-i0000000000ooooooon
ooogo
Bond the canopy using either the canopy bond 2515-021 or an epoxy
adhesive.

-0 0000
Disassembling the machine

gooooo
Cut off.

goooboobooboboobooooodg
Not used for the Jet Ranger.

oooo

ogoooooa

Cabin cross

member goobooooboooobooooboooooooooooboooono
OoOOo00oOoooooboooa
Joddooobooboboooooooooboooooooo
0000000000 o0oooobooooboooboOonooon

ogoooooooooooog

00000000000 00o0b00o0oobo0oooo0ooboooonn

oooooboopoooobobpboobbobokooo

Disassemble the preassembled mainframe, tail pipe, tail case, skid, and rotor

head.

[0 Do not use the horizontal stabilizer, vertical fin, and tail boom brace.

[0 Because the fin band portion of the tail case L will make contact with the
tail portion of the body, you need to cut it off beforehand as shown in the
drawing.

0 The cabin cross member is an unnecessary part and can be removed as it
does not interfere with the body.




-0 0ooooood
Opening a hole for the muffler

@M i

M3x 18CS .o 8
goooooooooo
Cut a hole for the exhaust.

0o0oooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooo
0o0ooooopooooooooooo
ooooooooo

Temporarily assemble the frame and body
and determine the hole position for the
muffler exhaust port. Remove the frame again
and use a router or file to open a hole for the

3x 18CS exhaust.
ROO0O0O0O
O Installing the machine

-Dggoooooog

Installing the tail pipe 180mm 155mm OO000B
4 Sponge B gooooo
A ) B ] ore Tail case
o
©
~ T
oooooo
72mm Doo00A-~ L 30 pp Rudder guide 5000
Sponge A 00000 ooooo
Usea @ 2 hole. Use a @ 5 hole.
gooooooOooOoOoooOoboobUoooboo [ Attach the rudder servo mount at the position shown in the drawing
0000000000000 02523-015 000000 [0 Use the 2523-015 tail control rod L = 1200 (carbon) for the rudder control rod. Cut off
goooooL=12000 0000CO00OOOOOOO the ¢ 5 rod guide holes of two of the three rudder guides, and pass the rudder rod through
Joo0ooo3ood200es0000000oOon the @ 2 rod guide holes. Then pass the rudder rod through the uncut @ 5 hole of the
00000oooooooobDe20000000O0DOO rudder guide, which is closest to the tail case.
Joo000oooooooooootdesoonooon [0 Adhere the tail holder sponge A to the rudder guide using double-sided tape.
ooooooooooooo
O000000ooO00oOooA0DOOOODOOOOOO
ooooooooo
000o0o200000000
| 0010000000050 000000OO0
A Cut off this @ 5 hole part for the two rudder guides.
The remaining ¢ 5 hole is for use.
¢ 500
@ 5hole oooooooooooo
Loosen the screw beforehand.
oooooo Q000B M3x 15PH
ooooo Rudder guide Sponge B

Double sided tape

[ERERERED:
Sponge A

” QUD Joddoobooooboboooobuoooooooooooa
goobo0obooobooboobobooboobobooboobooboo
0000000000000 000ooooooboboboooooooooa

gooobobooooooooooooBboboOob0oboboooboo
[J Pass the belt through the tail pipe before installing the tail pipe into the body.

/7§ O Insert the tail pipe until it touches the position where the tail case screw is to
7 be tightened.
2 [ After tightening the tail case screw, tighten the rudder guide screw at the
/,;/’ opening of the tail case. Adhere sponge B so that it wraps around that part by
<\ using double-sided tape.

4




-0 0obouooooooooooo
Installing the main frame and skid

© T

M3x 35CS . 4
ooo

Fix it temporarily
M3x 35CS

ooboooooooooogwMs
x 32PHO 0O M3x 35CSO 0 00O

ooo
For the tail pipe attachment screws,
use the M3x 35CS screws instead

of M3x 32PH.

g (T
o

M3DOO0O00D0000oo0o0oooooooo
000oo0o0oooO0o0oooooooooooo
Fix the M3 nylon nut using instant adhesive.

(This facilitates attachment of the frame and body.)

godooboboooooboooooboooobooooooo
Jjo0o0d00o0ooO0o0O0o0oDoobOobbOo0oboDooboobooo
LOOO00O0O0O0OM3x 35cSOO000noonoa

Assemble the main frame and tail pipe inside the body.

Pay attention to the belt rotating direction. After the belt tension is ooooooo
adjusted, tighten the M3x 35CS screws using an Allen wrench. Tail rotor blade

25L000
Allen wrench (2.5)




-0ooooooooo
Installing the body stay

OM3x 18CSOOODO0O0OOOOOO

0000000000000 0DUDoDooDoooooo
0000000000000 ooooooooooooo
ooooo

0 Fix the skid using M3x 18CS screws.

O Check to see if the sponge securely retains the tail pipe by holding
the tail portion of the body and joggling the tail pipe.

A\ 0 O caution

0ooopooooooooooooooooboooooo
0oo0o0ooooooooUoOoooooooooooo
0ooooooooooooOoooooooooooo
00oooooooooooooooog

If the tail pipe is only loosely retained by the sponge, it
will cause vibration. If it is loose, recheck the
attachment of the sponge. In some cases, you may
need to make adjustments by wrapping adhesive tape
around the sponge to ensure the sponge securely
retains the tail pipe.

000000000000 3x6x 120000000000 O Attach (temporarily assemble) the collar ¢ 3x 6x 12 and the body stay to

goooooboooooo the main frame as shown in the drawing.
ooooOdooOOoDOooDOobOOoOgoooUOoboUoouooooo O After the body stay attachment position is determined, drill two @ 3 holes
010mmx 40mmx 3mmO0 00 0000003000000 into the body and 10mmx 40mmx 3mm plywood plate as shown in the
gooO1ommx 40mmx 3mmO0 000000000000 drawing, and adhere the body and the plate together using the necessary
000000O0oO0ooOoM3x 1200000000 amount of epoxy adhesive. Then fix the body stay using M3x 12CSs screws.
oooooooooooooo Note: The same attachment procedure is carried out for both left and right sides.

M3x 20CS ...

M3x 12CS ...

© |

@3x 8 0.5FW ...

M300o00omIm
M3 nylon nut

©L ]

O00@3x 6x 12
L Collar@3x 6x 12

(© W\

© B

10mmx 40mmx 3mm

oooo

OO0 3% 6% 12 Plywood
Collar @ 3x 6x 12

gooooo

Body stay

M3OOOOooo
M3 nylon nut T

10mmx 40mmx 3mm
oooo
Plywood

M3000000
M3 nylon nut

1/
\I!III\I\I}!W

I

(5 @ 3% 8x 0.5FW

w\illl ] ‘_;

@
M3x 20CS Drillg 3 holes

goo

Body @ 3x 8x 0.5FW

M3x 12CS M3x 12CS

oooooo
Body stay ooooooooo

oooooo [ Install the stays at both sides.

Nose view




-0 oooooooooo
Installing the rotor head

gooboo0ooobobobobooooooobobobooo
gooooooooooooo
gooboooobooooboobobM2ex 15csObDnoon
oooooooMmzex scsodooOnO
goo0o0o0oo0oboobobooooobooobuoboooo
OOM2ex 8CcsOOOOODOoOOOoOoO
goooooooooMmzex 15csO000nooooooDooon
0ooooo %‘%\
Jo000o0Db0o0Do0obOoOooM4x 10csOnooonooono
gooooooooogoo
Attach the seesaw limiter to the seesaw to prevent the stabilizer from
contacting the body.
00 Remove the M2.6x 15CS screws that fix the mixing arm and the o Oopopooooon

M2.6x 8CS screws that fix the seesaw. Seesaw limiter M2.6x 8CS M2.6x 15CS
O Insert the seesaw limiter between the center hub and the seesaw, Qoo OoOoOoOO0OO0OOO0OO0O0O0O0O
and use the M2.6x 8CS screws to refix the seesaw. Insert it between the center hub and the seesaw.

[ Then use the M2.6x 15CS screws to refix the mixing arm again to
fasten the seesaw limiter.

0 Attach the center hub to the main mast using the M4x 10CS
screws, and attach the linkage rod to the predetermined position.

Max 10cs/m M\M4x 10CS

g
ST 0000

M2.6x 6TSO 0O
-0000o0oooooooooao M2.6x 6TS (Blue)

Installing the cabin and tail cone

s @ N
M2.6X 6TS ....cvvvvennnnn 10
@ {]D oooooo
Tail cone
M2.6x 6TSI 0O ............ 4
M2.6x 6TS (Blue)

- J

goooooOoOooooooooooooo
ooo0oooooooooooooooo
goooooOoOooooooooooooo
goooooooooooobooooooo
00oooooOooooooooooo

When the assembly is complete, do a thorough
check for any contact or rubbing between the
body and linkage, swash plate, or tail pitch plate.
M2.6x 6TS If you discover any interference, trim the

offending portions using a file or suitable tool.

ooood
Cabin




Ooooodn
Parts List

0414-428
= V
0414-427
0414-429
@
“ @\
[CN
@\%%
éﬁ <
* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
0.0 O No. 00 00 | oooo)o oo
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0414-427 eoo0000OOOOOOODOODODO 10 19,950 oooo
) 60 JETRANGER fin set 1 set (19,000) Made-to-order
0414-428 eo0000O0O0OO0OOOODOODODO 6,300 oooo
60 JETRANGER tail cone 1 (6,000) Made-to-order
0414-429 eo0O000OOOOOOODOODODOODODO 10 15,750 oooo
- 60 JETRANGER window set 1 set (15,000) Made-to-order




MEMO




MEMO




MEMO




o5
ﬁﬁﬁf?ﬁ(ﬁlﬁ\@ﬁﬂ'ﬁff—

— = HIRO3B0O LIMIneoD
tl:'/—l—\ *ﬂiﬂE*I 3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LBEMFmRNES3-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 (%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

HIROBO0 http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/

A\ 0 0 0Note

ooboooobooooboooooooooOoOoboOoooboOoooboooo
cooooooooooooooooobooobooboooboobooobooboooboo
gooooooooooboooobooboooobooobOoooooooooooooooboooon
goboooobooooboooobooooooobOoooooboooooo
gcooooooooooooooooboobooobooboobooooobooOooObOOOoObOObOOODOODODOAO

O Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.
O The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. 0014070
O Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there, 00180 70
O however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform First printing

O us. L
O Item O not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your Second printing

agoog

gz2000
July 2002
July 2006

0 model.




